reduce its deferred tax assets reflecting the restricted use of these NOLs when such an ownership change occurs.

7

Edgar Filing: US ENERGY CORP - Form PRE 14A

30

The above discussion of the information and factors considered by the Board is not intended to be exhaustive and may
not include all of the information and factors considered by the Board. The Board, in making its determination
regarding the Exchange Agreement, did not find it useful to and did not quantify or assign any relative or specific
weights to the various factors that it considered. Rather, the Board views its determination and recommendation as
being based on an overall analysis and on the totality of the information presented to, and factors considered by, the
Board. In addition, in considering the factors described above, individual members of the Board may have given
differing weights to different factors, and may have viewed some factors relatively more positively or negatively than
others.

Analysis of the Exchange

Effects of the Exchange on the Company’s Capital Structure and Capital Stock:

The following table shows the pro forma impact the Exchange would have on the Company’s outstanding debt as of
September 30, 2017.

9/30/2017 Transaction
Adjustment

Pro-Forma

9/30/2017

Outstanding Borrowings under Credit Facility $6,000,000 $(4,463,380) $1,536,620
Cash Payment* — (600,000 ) (600,000 )
Total Outstanding Borrowings under Credit Facility $6,000,000 — $936,620

*Represents a cash paydown to outstanding borrowings under the Credit Facility which is contingent on the successful
completion of the Exchange.

The Following table show the pro forma impact the Exchange would have on the ownership of the Company’s
Common Stock as of September 30, 2017.

Shares
Outstanding

Transaction
Adjustment

Pro-Forma

Shares
Outstanding

Pro-Forma

Ownership

Edgar Filing: US ENERGY CORP - Form PRE 14A

31

Common Stock Outstanding 5,983,510 — 5,983,510 50.7 %
APEG Energy II, L.P. Shares Owned — 5,819,270 5,819,270 49.3 %
Total Shares Outstanding 5,983,510 — 11,802,780 100.0 %

8

Edgar Filing: US ENERGY CORP - Form PRE 14A

32

THE EXCHANGE AGREEMENT

Effective October 3, 2017, the Company, the Company’s wholly owned subsidiary Energy One and APEG entered into
the Exchange Agreement, pursuant to which, on the terms and subject to the conditions of the Exchange Agreement,
APEG will exchange $4,463,380 of outstanding borrowings under the Company’s Credit Facility for 5,819,270 new
shares of Common Stock of the Company, par value $0.01 per share, at an exchange price of $0.767, representing a
1.3% premium over the 30-day volume weighted average price of the Company’s Common Stock on September 20,